2025
2024
2023
2021

2020
2019

2017

2013

2012

2009

2008
2006
2002

1996

1995

1994

1992

Hall of Fame Members

Gregg Plank

Matt Heath

Lisa Gomez-Francis
Earl Kawaoka
Jason Peters
Steve Slade

Codi Cutburth
Michelle Lafferty
Reggie Foster
Richard Briggs
Jennifer Falkner
Denise Humphrey
Doug Staats
Brian McDermott
Charlie Middien
Tammy Pittman-Stuhlman
Scott Ryan
Debbie Koenigsdorf
Leslie Zinser
Mark Lambeth
Jim Koenigsdorf
Dwight Miller
Wendy Svajda
David Svajda
Jack Hiles

Frank Orrick

Rick Stripling
John Falbe

Saul Feldman
Jim Knight

Cliff Lash

Randy Martin
Charles Shrewsbury
Paul Sontheimer
Charles Carmack
Dick Floresch
Mark Gibbs

Fred Johnson
Rich Klein

Bob Austin

Bob Butler

Tom Carroll

Pat Duffy

Kent Gash

Clyde Leon

Joe Merino

Dan Noland

John Penson
Rick Seymour

2025
2024

2023

2022

2021
2020

2019
2018
2017
2016

2015
2014

2013

2012

KANSAS CITY FOOTBALL CHEERLEADING (formerly FCCJC) AWARDS PROGRAM

Persons of the Year
Ashleigh Sax, Olathe South
Taylor Barnes, BV/BVSW
David Hamilton, Liberty North
Liz Ramirez, SM South
Matt Heath, BV Northwest
Tonya Boone, Gardner-Edgerton
Justin Powell, SM South
Renee Carpenter, St Joseph
Jackie Bond, Louisburg
Jarrod Herbers, Smithville
Earl Kawaoka, Olathe Northwest
Michael Vernon, Olathe North
Jason Peters, BV Southwest
Brett Horn, Liberty
Lisa Gomez-Francis, Spring Hill
Steve Slade, Olathe East
Derrick Watts, Flag Director
Michelle Lafferty, SM West
Troy Hartman, BV Northwest
Codi Cutburth, Paola
Lisa Montgomery, Olathe South
Richard Briggs, SM South
Denise Humphrey, SM Northwest
Brian McDermott, Gardner-Edgerton
Jennifer Falkner, BV West
Charlie Middien, Spring Hill
Scott Ryan, Olathe South
Lisa Frankel, SM West
Bill Hampton, Olathe South
Doug Staats, Paola
Katie Lee, Olathe South
Pam Broyles, SMA
Tammy Pittman-Stuhiman, SM North
Leslie Zinser, SM Northwest
Debbie Koenigsdorf, SM West
Walt Woofter, SM East
Mark Lambeth, Olathe South
Marc Sutton, BV North
Jim Koenigsdorf, SM West

2025

2024

2023

2022

2021

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

Football Sportsmanship Award

Gus Coglizer

Rob Cole, Olathe East

Brent Jaynes

Blue Valley Northwest

Joe Conrad, Assistant Coach

BV 6th Grade

Jake Ballard, Coach

SM East 6th Grade Flag Team
Rob Cole

Olathe East

Staley Revolution

Coach Dustin Cundiff

6th Grade Spring Hill Broncos
Coach Ryan McAuley

6th Grade Paola Panthers

Coach Jim Richmond

Blue Springs Yellowjackets

Coach Brert Trowbridge

SM South 6th Grade Football Team
Coach Rich Briggs

Spring Hill 6th Grade Football Team
Coach Matt Campbell

SM East 7th Grade Football Team
Coach Nelson Sabates

SM West 4th Grade Football Team
Coach Marion Lawver

SM Northwest 8th Grade Football Team
Coach Steve Campos

SM West 4th Grade Football Team
Coach Tim Callaghan

SM West 4th Grade Football Team
Coach Dave Tines

Paola

Tayte McCaskey

Olathe South

Cooper Lee

Olathe North

Christopher Misner

SM North

Sean Kent

Olathe Northwest

Alex Knight

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

Blue Valley North

John White

SM East

Ted Duval

Courtesy Cart

Charles Shrewsbury

Turner

Richard Blazevic

SM West 8th Grade Football Team
Coach Reggie Foster

Olathe East 6th Grade(Heavy) Football Team
Coach Martin McQueen

Olathe East

Lee Phillips

SM South

Ken Cooper

Louisburg

Doug Bowes

Olathe South 7th Grade Light
Coach John Fulbright

SM East 4th Grade Light

Coach Steve Howard

Blue Valley 6th Grade Heavy
Coach Lou Ferro

SM West 5th Grade Football Team
Coach Todd Kangas

SM North Red 5th Grade Football Team
Coach Tim Meyer

SM North 5th Grade Football Team
Coach John Kreisman

Olathe Broncos 7th Grade Light Football Team
Coach Tom Carroll

SM South 8th Grade Football Team
Coach Bob Monroe

SM East 6th Grade Football Team
Coach George Lasho

SM East 5th Grade Football Team
Coach George Lashp

Olathe Broncos 3rd & 4th grade
Coach Jim Green

SM Northwest 5th Grade Football Team
Coach Bob Craig

Cheer Squad/Person of Character
2025 Tif Jrolf, Liberty
2024 Carrie Anderson, SMNW
2023 Ali Campbell, Assistant Coach
SMNW 4th/5th Grade
Olathe South 4th Grade
Coach Marsha Milstead
Codi Cutburth
SMNW 7th Grade
Coach Taran Preator
Olathe South 5th Grade
Coach Marsha Milstead
Olathe South 5th Grade
Coach Josie Langley
SMS 8th Grade
Coach Lori Schiefen
Gardner 5th-6th Grade
Coach Tonya Boone
Gardner K-2
Coach April Rome
SM North 5th Grade

2022

2021
2019

2018
2017
2016
2015
2014

2013

Svajda Superior Sportsmanship
2025 Jana Berg
Olateh East 6th Grade Squad
Jesi Cannon
Louisburg
Ashleigh Sax
Olathe South
Olathe South 6th Grade
Coach Amy Bauer
SM West 6th Grade
Coach Kyra McCoy
Desoto 4th-6th Grade
Coach Ashley Fisher
SM West 4th Grade
Coach Veronica Lawver
SM West 5th Grade
Coach Marilyn Anderson
Spring Hill 3rd Grade
Coach Shelly Nowlin
Olathe North 6th Grade
Coach Misty Welter
Spring Hill Area
SM West Area
Wendy Svajda

2024

2023

2022

2021

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015



