

KANSAS CITY FOOTBALL CHEERLEADING (formerly FCCJC) AWARDS PROGRAM

Hall of Fame Members

2025	Gregg Plank
2024	Matt Heath
2023	Lisa Gomez-Francis
	Earl Kawaoka
2021	Jason Peters
	Steve Slade
2020	Codi Cutburch
2019	Michelle Lafferty
	Reggie Foster
2017	Richard Briggs
	Jennifer Falkner
	Denise Humphrey
	Doug Staats
2013	Brian McDermott
	Charlie Middien
2012	Tammy Pittman-Stuhlmann
	Scott Ryan
2009	Debbie Koenigsdorf
	Leslie Zinser
2008	Mark Lambeth
2006	Jim Koenigsdorf
2002	Dwight Miller
	Wendy Svajda
	David Svajda
1996	Jack Hiles
	Frank Orrick
	Rick Stripling
1995	John Falbe
	Saul Feldman
	Jim Knight
	Cliff Lash
	Randy Martin
	Charles Shrewsbury
	Paul Sontheimer
1994	Charles Carmack
	Dick Floresch
	Mark Gibbs
	Fred Johnson
	Rich Klein
1992	Bob Austin
	Bob Butler
	Tom Carroll
	Pat Duffy
	Kent Gash
	Clyde Leon
	Joe Merino
	Dan Noland
	John Penson
	Rick Seymour

Persons of the Year

2025	Ashleigh Sax, Olathe South
2024	Taylor Barnes, BV/BVSW
	David Hamilton, Liberty North
2023	Liz Ramirez, SM South
	Matt Heath, BV Northwest
2022	Tonya Boone, Gardner-Edgerton
	Justin Powell, SM South
2021	Renee Carpenter, St Joseph
2020	Jackie Bond, Louisburg
	Jarrod Herbers, Smithville
2019	Earl Kawakoa, Olathe Northwest
2018	Michael Vernon, Olathe North
2017	Jason Peters, BV Southwest
2016	Brett Horn, Liberty
	Lisa Gomez-Francis, Spring Hill
2015	Steve Slade, Olathe East
2014	Derrick Watts, Flag Director
	Michelle Lafferty, SM West
2013	Troy Hartman, BV Northwest
	Codi Cutburth, Paola
2012	Lisa Montgomery, Olathe South
	Richard Briggs, SM South
2011	Denise Humphrey, SM Northwest
	Brian McDermott, Gardner-Edgerton
2010	Jennifer Falkner, BV West
	Charlie Middien, Spring Hill
2009	Scott Ryan, Olathe South
	Lisa Frankel, SM West
2008	Bill Hampton, Olathe South
2007	Doug Staats, Paola
	Katie Lee, Olathe South
2006	Pam Broyles, SMA
	Tammy Pittman-Stuhlmeyer, SM North
2005	Leslie Zinser, SM Northwest
2004	Debbie Koenigsdorf, SM West
2003	Walt Woofter, SM East
2002	Mark Lambeth, Olathe South
2001	Marc Sutton, BV North
2000	Jin Koenigsdorf, SM West

Football Sportsmanship Award

2025	Gus Coglier Rob Cole, Olathe East	2004	Blue Valley North John White
2024	Brent Jaynes Blue Valley Northwest	2003	SM East Ted Duval
2023	Joe Conrad, Assistant Coach BV 6th Grade	2002	Courtesy Cart Charles Shrewsbury
2022	Jake Ballard, Coach SM East 6th Grade Flag Team	2001	Turner Richard Blazevic
2021	Rob Cole Olathe East	2000	SM West 8th Grade Football Team Coach Reggie Foster
2019	Staley Revolution Coach Dustin Cundiff	1999	Olathe East 6th Grade(Heavy) Football Team Coach Martin McQueen
2018	6th Grade Spring Hill Broncos Coach Ryan McAuley	1998	Olathe East Lee Phillips
2017	6th Grade Paola Panthers Coach Jim Richmond	1997	SM South Ken Cooper
2016	Blue Springs Yellowjackets Coach Bret Trowbridge	1996	Louisburg Doug Bowes
2015	SM South 6th Grade Football Team Coach Rich Briggs Spring Hill 6th Grade Football Team Coach Matt Campbell	1995	Olathe South 7th Grade Light Coach John Fulbright
2014	SM East 7th Grade Football Team Coach Nelson Sabates	1994	SM East 4th Grade Light Coach Steve Howard
2013	SM West 4th Grade Football Team Coach Marion Lawyer	1993	Blue Valley 6th Grade Heavy Coach Lou Ferro
2012	SM Northwest 8th Grade Football Team Coach Steve Campos	1992	SM West 5th Grade Football Team Coach Todd Kangas
2011	SM West 4th Grade Football Team Coach Tim Callaghan	1991	SM North Red 5th Grade Football Team Coach Tim Meyer
2010	SM West 4th Grade Football Team Coach Dave Tines	1990	SM North 5th Grade Football Team Coach John Kreisman
2009	Paola Tayte McCaskey	1989	Olathe Broncos 7th Grade Light Football Team Coach Tom Carroll
2008	Olathe South Cooper Lee	1988	SM South 8th Grade Football Team Coach Bob Monroe
2007	Olathe North Christopher Misner	1987	SM East 6th Grade Football Team Coach George Lasho
2006	SM North Sean Kent	1986	SM East 5th Grade Football Team Coach George Lashp
2005	Olathe Northwest Alex Knight	1985	Olathe Broncos 3rd & 4th grade Coach Jim Green
		1984	SM Northwest 5th Grade Football Team Coach Bob Craig

Cheer Squad/Person of Character

2025	Tif Jrolf, Liberty
2024	Carrie Anderson, SMNW
2023	Ali Gardner, Assistant Coach SMNW 4th/5th Grade
2022	Olathe South 4th Grade Coach Marsha Milstead
2021	Codi Cutburth
2019	SMNW 7th Grade Coach Taran Preator
2018	Olathe South 5th Grade Coach Marsha Milstead
2017	Olathe South 5th Grade Coach Josie Langley
2016	SMS 8th Grade Coach Schiefen
2015	Gardner 5th-6th Grade Coach Tonya Boone
2014	Gardner K-2 Coach April Rome
2013	SM North 5th Grade
Svajda Superior Sportsmans	
2025	Jana Berg Olathe East 6th Grade Squad
2024	Jesi Cannon Louisburg
2023	Ashleigh Sax Olathe South
2022	Olathe South 6th Grade Coach Amy Bauer
2021	SM West 6th Grade Coach Kyra McCoy
2019	Desoto 4th-6th Grade Coach Ashley Fisher
2018	SM West 4th Grade Coach Veronica Lawyer
2017	SM West 5th Grade Coach Marilyn Anderson
2016	Spring Hill 3rd Grade Coach Shelly Nowlin
2015	Olathe North 6th Grade Coach Misty Welter
2014	Spring Hill Area
2013	SM West Area
2012	Wendy Svajda

Svajda Superior Sportsmanship